Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of New Prague and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

## CHAPTER 468—S.F.No.2321

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Nichols; conferring certain powers relating to local improvements and special assessments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. NICHOLS, TOWN OF; LOCAL IMPROVEMENT; SPECIAL ASSESSMENT. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.011, Subdivision 2, to the contrary, the town of Nichols is a municipality within the meaning of section 429.011, subdivision 2, for the purposes of making improvements under Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.021, Subdivision 1, Clause (1).
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the town of Nichols, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

## CHAPTER 469—S.F.No.2367

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of St. Paul; regulating procedure for adoption of zoning ordinances and amendments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; ZONING ORDINANCES; PROCEDURE. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 462.357, Subdivision 5, permitting adoption of a new zoning ordinance or amendments to an existing ordinance without written consent of

Changes or additions indicated by  $\underline{underline}\!\!,$  deletions by  $\underline{strikeout}\!\!.$